Restructuring and other action-related charges:
Supply chain actions   —   52,832   —   52,832   52,832   —   52,832   0.14
Program exit costs   —   4,616   —   4,616   4,616   —   4,616   0.01
Other   —   —   5,067   5,067   5,067   —   5,067   0.01
Tax effect on actions   —   —   —   —   —   (22,159)   (22,159)   (0.06)

Total restructuring and other action-related
charges

 —   57,448   5,067   62,515   62,515   (22,159)   40,356   0.11

As adjusted  $6,006,269  $2,354,289  $ (1,535,948)  $ 818,341  $ 611,216  $ (80,766)  $ 530,450  $ 1.45
As a percentage of net sales   39.2%   25.6%   13.6%

(1) Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.
(2) Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

82  |

Table of Contents

 Appendix A

Table 6-D
Hanesbrands Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended December 28, 2019

As

Reported

Less:
Exited

Programs (1)

Adjusted
for Exited
Programs

Less:
Restructuring

and other
action-related

charges  Rebased
Segment net sales:

Innerwear   $ 569,630   $ 11,328   $ 558,302   $ —   $ 558,302
Activewear   452,970   76,607   376,363   —   376,363
International   495,798   —   495,798   —   495,798
Other   91,614   —   91,614   —   91,614
Total net sales  $1,610,012  $ 87,935  $1,522,077  $ —  $1,522,077

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear  $ 140,368  $ 2,423  $ 137,945  $ —  $ 137,945
Activewear   71,633   18,784   52,849   —   52,849
International   85,148   —   85,148   —   85,148
Other   10,112   —   10,112   —   10,112

General corporate expenses/other   (58,188)   —   (58,188)   —   (58,188)
Restructuring and other action-related charges   (19,067)   —   (19,067)   (19,067)   —

Total operating profit  $ 230,006  $ 21,207  $ 208,799  $ (19,067)  $ 227,866

  Year Ended December 28, 2019

As

Reported

Less:
Exited

Programs (1)

Adjusted
for Exited
Programs

Less:
Restructuring

and other
action-related

charges   Rebased
Segment net sales:

Innerwear  $2,302,632  $ 58,154  $2,244,478  $ —  $2,244,478
Activewear   1,854,704   361,293   1,493,411   —   1,493,411
International   1,930,828   —   1,930,828   —   1,930,828
Other   337,552   —   337,552   —   337,552
Total net sales  $6,425,716  $ 419,447  $6,006,269  $ —  $6,006,269

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear  $ 515,991  $ 10,152  $ 505,839  $ —  $ 505,839
Activewear   281,319   84,707   196,612   —   196,612
International   331,322   —   331,322   —   331,322
Other   33,439   —   33,439   —   33,439

General corporate expenses/other   (248,871)   —   (248,871)   —   (248,871)
Restructuring and other action-related charges   (62,515)   —   (62,515)   (62,515)   —

Total operating profit  $ 850,685  $ 94,859  $ 755,826  $ (62,515)  $ 818,341

(1) Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

HANESBRANDS INC.  |  83

Table of Contents

Appendix A

Table 6-E
Hanesbrands Inc.
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

  Last Twelve Months

January 1,

2022
January 2,

2021
EBITDA (1):

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 520,968  $ (32,287)
Interest expense, net   163,067   164,238
Income tax expense (benefit)   60,107   (109,940)
Depreciation and amortization   110,130   114,967